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PROJECT LOCATION: 502 The Strand, City of Hermosa Beach, Los Angeles County
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT PREVIOUSLY APPROVED (5-00-271):

Demolition of a garage and separate living unit that is unattached to the existing home,
demolition of the rear exterior wall of the existing single family residence (17% of the total
‘ exterior wall area of the existing sfr), and construction of an additional 30-foot high,
1,260.8 square-foot, two levels of living area over a new 497.24 square-foot, two-car
garage that will be connected to the existing four-floor, 34-foot high, 3,126 square-foot
single family home; and 365 square foot addition to the top floor of the existing residence.

DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT (5-00-271-A1):

Amend the thirty-foot maximum height limit imposed in Coastal Development Permit No.
5-00-271 to allow the extension of the existing hip roof to cover the previously approved
365 square-foot, 3" floor addition. The hip roof extension exceeds the 30-foot height limit
by seven inches at the perimeter to 5.6 feet at the ridgeline (spine).

SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The applicant is requesting to eliminate the special condition establishing a 30-foot
maximum height from the original permit to allow the existing 34-foot high roof to extend
over the previously approved 365 square-foot addition to the existing single family
residence. The proposed project is located along The Strand, a public right-of-way that
provides access along the public beach in the City of Hermosa Beach. The staff is
recommending denial of the request because it would (1) prejudice the ability of the City to
develop a Local Coastal Program (LCP) consistent with the Coastal Act and (2) because
the development is inconsistent with community character.

. The Commission has approved structures in Hermosa Beach with heights ranging from 30
to 35 feet. In the early 1990s the City reduced heights in this area as part of a citywide
rezoning effort undertaken in response to complaints about cumulative loss of community
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character. In 2000, the City submitted a Land Use Plan (LUP), which included a 30-foot .
height limit, but withdrew the LUP before the Commission could act. Suggested
modifications made in the staff recommendation dealt with temporary events and water
quality issues. In recent years, the Commission has imposed 30-foot height limits on
residential development along the Strand to preserve public views and community
character.

While the staff has agreed to accept the amendment request, based on the applicant’s
contention that there is new information that it could not have presented to the
Commission, the staff continues to recommend that the Commission not allow an
exception to the height limit in the draft LUP standard, that it retain the height limit that it
imposed on the development, and deny the requested amendment. In approving Coastal
Development Permit 5-00-271, the Commission found that the height limit requirement of
30 feet was necessary to protect the scenic and visual qualities of coastal areas, the views
to and along the ocean, and the character of the surrounding community. While the
Commission did not point out the local government's changed policy, it did find that the
development as conditioned was consistent with the proposed revision to the certified
Land Use Plan. The key issues before the Commission in this amendment request are
scale of development, the importance of preserving scenic resources, community
character and development that would prejudice the City's ability to prepare a Local
Coastal Program consistent with the policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act, as required
by Section 30604(a). Staff recommends that the Commission DENY the amendment
application.

LOCAL APPROVALS RECEIVED:

1. City of Hermosa Beach Planning Department Approval in Concept, May 17, 2001.
2. Variance (Resolution 01-14) from the City of Hermosa Beach Planning Department,
June 19, 2001.

SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS:
1. Coastal Development Permit #5-00-271 (Darcy)
2. City of Hermosa Beach Revision to the Certified Land Use Plan and

Implementation Ordinance, May 9, 2000.
3. City of Hermosa Beach Certified Land Use Plan, April 21, 1982.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

l STAFF RECOMMENDATION OF DENIAL

MOTION: I move that the Commission approve proposed amendment to Coastal
Development Permit No. 5-00-271 for the development as proposed by the applicant. .
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION OF DENIAL:

Staff recommends a NO vote. Failure of this motion will result in denial of the permit
amendment and adoption of the following resolution and findings. The motion passes only
by affirmative vote of a majority of the Commissioners present.

RESOLUTION TO DENY THE PERMIT AMENDMENT:

The Commission hereby denies the proposed amendment to the coastal development
permit on the grounds that the development as amended will not conform with the policies
of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act and will prejudice the ability of the local government having
jurisdiction over the area to prepare a Local Coastal Program conforming to the provisions
of Chapter 3. Approval of the amendment would not comply with the California
Environmental Quality Act because there are feasible mitigation measures or alternatives
that would substantiaily lessen the significant adverse impacts of the amended
development on the environment.

PROCEDURAL NOTE

A. Coastal Development Permit Amendments

The Commission’s regulations provide for referral of permit amendment requests to the
Commission if:

1) The Executive Director determines that the proposed amendment is a
material change,

2) Objection is made to the Executive Director's determination of immateriality,
or

3) The proposed amendment affects conditions required for the purpose of
protecting a coastal resource or coastal access.

If the applicant or objector so requests, the Commission shall make an independent
determination as to whether the proposed amendment is material. 14 Cal. Admin. Code
13166.

The subject application is being forwarded to the Commission because the Executive
Director has determined that the proposed amendment is a material change that affects
conditions required for the purposes of protecting coastal resources or coastal access.
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IV.  FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS:
2)
The Commission hereby finds and declares:

A. Project Description and Location

The amendment application requests a revision to the Commission’s action in approving
the original permit (5-00-271) permitting the demolition of a garage and separate living unit
that is unattached to the existing home and construction of a 30-foot high, 1,260 square-
foot addition to the rear of the existing 34-foot high single family residence; and another
365 square-foot addition to the top floor of the existing home (Exhibit 8). The applicant has
requested a modification to Special Condition 2, of the original permit 5-00-271, which
states:

No portion of the proposed new development shall exceed 30 feet in elevation
above the existing grade.

The applicant has requested to exceed the 30-foot height limit of the approved structure to
allow the extension of the preexisting 34-foot high roofline across portions of the new
addition (Exhibit 9). The roof extension would not increase the interior square footage.

The 2,440 square-foot subject lot is located on the inland side of The Strand, an improved
public pedestrian right-of-way that separates the residential development from the public
beach (Exhibit 2 and 4). The Strand is used by both residents and visitors for recreation
activities and access to the shoreline. It extends for approximately 10 miles, from 45"
Street (the border between El Segundo and Manhattan Beach) to Herondo Street (the
border between Hermosa Beach and Redondo Beach). Adjacent to the subject property is
the 5™ Street right-of-way. Also, 6" Street, situated approximately 200 feet north of the
subject site, has been improved as a pedestrian only beach access way (Exhibit 4).

B. Project History

On September 13, 2000, the applicant received a permit to demolish a garage that was
adjacent to an older house located on the Strand in Hermosa Beach and replace the
garage with a flat-roofed 30-foot addition that would contain both the garage and
additional fiving area. On October 31, 2000 the applicant accepted the permit and
proceeded to construct the addition. On March 7, 2002 the applicant requested an
amendment to extend the height to allow a hip (peaked) roof over the new addition. The
applicants justify the amendment because (1) adjacent structures are 35 feet high and (2)
with a peaked roof, the addition would appear more consistent with the historic
architecture of the house, which was recently discovered to have been occupied by a
member of one of the early landowner and rancher families of the area. The Executive
Director initially rejected the amendment application when it was first submitted in May
2001, as inconsistent with Commission's prior action. However, the applicants then
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asserted that the historic status of the house was information that they recently discovered
(Exhibit 6).

C. Public Access/Parking

Section 30604(c) of the Coastal Act requires that every coastal development permit issued
for any development between the nearest public road and the sea include a specific
finding that the development is in conformity with the public access and public recreation
policies of Chapter 3. The proposed development is located between the sea and the
nearest public road. As described above, The Strand and the adjacent beaches are a
public recreational resource. The walkways provide an urban recreational experience
popular throughout the Los Angeles area. The Commission imposed a special condition
(5-00-271) requiring adequate parking to protect the quality of that recreational
experience. The Commission has consistently found that a direct relationship exists
between residential density, the provision of adequate parking, and the availability of
public access to the coast.

Section 30252 of the Coastal Act states, in part:

The location and amount of new development should maintain and enhance public
access to the coast by... (4) Providing adequate parking facilities or providing
substitute means of serving the development with public transportation....

Many of the older developments in Hermosa Beach do not provide adequate on-site
parking. The City of Hermosa Beach offers some public transportation but it is not enough
t= offset the amount of inadequate parking that still exists. As a result, many residents

guests park on the surrounding streets, where there is a parking shortage, and this
practice has had a negative impact on public access to the beach. Visitors to the beach
who arrive by car use these streets for parking. Residents of the area and their guests are
using the small amount of parking that may be available for the general public on the
sdrrounding streets.

The Commission imposed Special Condition 3 in the original permit (5-00-271) requiring
that the applicant provide for three onsite parking spaces. The previously approved
project provides a two-car garage and a nine-foot rear setback for guest parking on the
driveway apron. Therefore, adequate parking has been provided. This amendment
request does not propose any change in the parking supply for the proposed single-family
residence. The proposed project is consistent with section 30252 of the Coastal Act.

D. Community Character/Visual Quality

Section 30251 of the Coastal Act states:

The scenic and visual qualities of coastal areas shall be considered and protected
as a resource of public importance. Permitted development shall be sited and
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designed to protect views to and along the ocean and scenic coastal areas, to
minimize the alteration of natural land forms, to be visually compatible with the
character of surrounding areas, and, where feasible, to restore and enhance visual
quality in visually degraded areas. New development in highly scenic areas such
as those designated in the California Coastline Preservation and Recreation Plan
prepared by the Department of Parks and Recreation and by local government shall
be subordinate to the character of its setting.

Community Character

This section of The Strand includes one, two, and three-story single family residences and
some older duplexes. The Strand is a heavily used pedestrian path used for, among other
things, biking and strolling. The moderate heights of the existing structures have been
found by the Commission and the City to enhance the recreational experience. While
there are some structures that do exceed 30 feet along this area of The Strand (i.e. the
two homes directly adjacent and north of the applicant’s residence are at 35 feet), many
do not exceed the 30-foot height limit (Exhibit 12).

Although we do not know the exact height of every building atlong The Strand (as some of
them were constructed prior to the Coastal Act and therefore received no permit from the
Coastal Commission), a typical floor level elevation is approximately 8 feet from the floor
to the ceiling. An additional 2 feet is added to each floor level to allow for foundation and
structural support. Therefore, 9 to 10 feet per floor is determined to be a conservative high
estimate of height (i.e. 2-story house IS apprommateiy 20 feet high). There are 4 homes to
the north of the project site (between 6™ Street and 5™ Street, which are perpendicular to
The Strand) that received permits between 1986 to 1991 allowing a maximum building
height of 35 feet. Two of those structures are the two homes mentioned above as being
adjacent to the applicant’'s home. The other two, although approved to 35 feet, are only
three stories high, and thus, may not exceed 30 feet. As shown in Exhibit 12, 8 homes
along the stretch of The Strand depicted in the exhibit (which is approximately three blocks
long) are 2-story (approximately 20 feet high) and 4 homes (including the subject site)
were issued permits within the last 5 years for structures not exceeding the 30 foot
maximum height limit. One structure that is 3 lots to the south, across the 5" Street walk
street is 4-story, pre-coastal building. Three other homes to the south are three stories
high (approximately 30 feet). Thus, of the twenty parceis depicted in the exhibit, only four
(including the subject site) have structures believed to be over 30 feet high, two of which
are pre-coastal. The dominant character along this stretch of The Strand is clearly for
structures of a maximum height of 30 feet.

In addition, the applicant's residence is located on the corner of The Strand and 5™ Street,
which is a designated walk street. The maximum height for development along walk
streets in R-3 zoned areas, as proposed by the City, is 30-feet high. The majority, if not all
of homes along 5™ Street do not exceed 30 feet (Exhibit 12).

The City policy in its proposed Land Use Plan amendment states that building heights
should be restricted to protect overview and view shed qualities and to preserve the City’s
existing low-rise profile. Allowing building heights above the 30-foot limit would negatively

-
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impact coastal views and the character of the surrounding community. In order to protect
community character and visual quality, the Commission imposed the special condition in
the original permit for this site (5-00-271) limiting the development at a maximum of 30
feet above the existing grade. This height is consistent with the general height of the area.
The findings adopted by the Commission for its approval of 5-00-271 states:

This section of The Strand includes one, two, and three floor single family
residences and some older duplexes. The Strand is a heavily used pedestrian path
used for biking and strolling. The moderate heights have been found by the
Commission and the City to enhance the recreational experience. The majority of
these structures do not exceed 30 feet in height. Allowing building heights above
the 30-foot limit would serve to negatively impact coastal views and the character of
the surrounding community. In order to protect community character and visual
quality, Special Condition #2 limits the development at a maximum of 30 feet above
the existing grade. This height is consistent with the general height of the area.

The existing single family home that will remain has a maximum roof height of 34
feet above the centerline of the frontage right-of-way. This home was built prior to
the Coastal Act and, therefore, was not regulated under the existing standards. The
proposed addition has a roof height of 30 feet above the existing grade (Exhibit #6-
7). Therefore, the proposed single family residence complies with the 30-foot height
limit in the City of Hermosa Beach proposed revision to the Certified LCP [sic] and
previous Commission approvals. The scenic and visual qualities of the area will not
be negatively impacted.

The Commission has taken the same approach with other development along The Strand
in the past. Four houses south of the project site, at 420 The Strand, the Commission
imposed the same maximum height special condition of 30 feet (5-00-446). The
Commission found that the 30-foot height was consistent with community character and
consistent with the proposed LUP. In 1997, the Commission approved a 30-foot high
structure located 7 lots south of the applicant's home at 402 The Strand (5-97-001-W).
Many of the homes in the immediate area of the project site were built prior to the Coastal
Act. There has not been much new development since. As mentioned previously, two
structures that are located adjacent to and north of the subject lot were approved at a 35-
foot maximum height limit in 1986 and 87, which was consistent with the certified LUP at
that time. Since then, the City has requested an amendment to the LUP to match changes
in its zoning ordinance. One of these changes set the maximum height limit along the
Strand at 30 feet. R-1 zoned areas along The Strand (northern end of Hermosa Beach)
are limited to a maximum height of 25 feet. When looking at recent action by the
Commission regarding other development along The Strand in Hermosa Beach, the
Commission has consistently found the 30-foot maximum height limit to be consistent with
the Coastal Act.
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Permits issued along the Strand in Hermosa Beach between 1996 to the present: .

Coastal Development Permit Property Address Approved Height (feet)
5-01-488 3220 The Strand 30 as conditioned
5-01-186 600 The Strand 30 as conditioned
5-00-451 3116 The Strand 25 as conditioned
5-00-114 2334 The Strand 25 as conditioned
5-00-086 302 The Strand 30 as conditioned
5-00-059 720 The Strand 30 as conditioned
5-99-475-W 22 The Strand 30 as proposed
5-99-202-W 4 The Strand 30 as proposed
5-98-520-W 2040 The Strand 30 as proposed
5-98-357-W 62-64 The Strand 30 as proposed
5-98-105-W 712 The Strand 30 as proposed
5-97-253-W 718 The Strand 30 as proposed
5-97-195-W 1522 The Strand 30 as proposed
5-97-187-W 2530 The Strand 30 as proposed
5-96-282 1302-1304 The Strand 30 as conditioned

The Commission must consider the proposed development in a cumulative sense,

meaning what would the adverse impacts be if all development along The Strand was

permitted to be constructed to the requested height limit. Originally (1982), the City

permitted 35 feet in its certified LUP, however, as mentioned before, the City realized the

impacts of the gradual loss of the community character and came back to the Commission

to lower the height limits to 30 feet. The City did withdraw the amendment before the .
Commission could act. However, Commission staff found the City's proposed 30-foot

height limit to be consistent with the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. The City

withdrew based on disagreements with the staff recommendation related to temporary

events, not heights.

The applicants made no changes to the part of the existing single family home that faces
the Strand (5-00-271). The front part of the house has a peaked roof and is 34 feet high.
The permit addressed only the rear addition of the home. The main house was built prior
to the Coastal Act and in submitting the application for the add-on (CDP 5-00-271) the
applicant proposed a roof height of 30 feet above the existing grade for the approved
addition, which has been built. The development that was proposed and approved in CDP
5-00-271 complies with the visual resource policies of the Coastal Act. Approving the
current amendment would allow a portion of the previously approved development to
exceed the maximum 30-foot height limit, which is inconsistent with Coastal Act policies
protecting the community character, and scenic and visual resources as most recently
adopted by the City in its zoning and in its draft Land Use Plan. .

The proposed amendment to eliminate the maximum height special condition should be
denied in order to maintain the original action that was found to be consistent with the
visual resource policies of the Coastal Act and so that the scenic and visual qualities of the
area will not be negatively impacted.
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Impacts to Views

The Strand is a place where people from all over come to enjoy recreational activities like
walking, jogging and biking while taking in the amazing views of the coastline and the
Pacific Ocean. The sandy beach and the unique, low-rise homes that line The Strand and
the walk streets add to the scenery and to the overall beach experience. Lower heights
are important along The Strand in order to maintain the visual resources that are here for
the enjoyment of the public and residents. Lower heights prevent the buildings along the
Strand from looming over the walkways, which are approximately 20 feet wide.

Photographs submitted by the applicant depict the estimated location of the proposed roof
addition (Exhibit 13). The proposed roof extension does have some visual impacts.
Looking northeast from The Strand, one could see the added bulk of an even longer 34-
foot high peak roof as it extends eastward along the previously approved addition. Walking
along 5" Street, which is a main access way to The Strand and the beach, one could see
the proposed 34-foot high roof, as it would block more of the sky than what is currently
blocked by the exceeding roof height. There would not be any visual impact looking south
from The Strand.

Low building heights along The Strand and walk streets provide protection of public views
to and along the ocean and scenic coastal areas. In order to continue protecting the visual
resources and recreational experience of the public, the Commission has imposed the 30-
foot height limit.

Historical Significance of Existing Residence

The California Coastal Commission recognizes statewide “historic resources” in relation to
Section 30251 of the Coastal Act to the extent that such resources have aesthetic
significance in the context of the surrounding area. With reference to this issue,
Commission staff contacted the State Historic Preservation Officer. As of April 8, 2002, the
single-family home on 502 The Strand in the City of Hermosa Beach does not hold any
historical significance as recognized by the State Historic Preservation Officer. In addition,
the City has not designated the house as a historic resource. However, The City Council
of Hermosa Beach granted a variance to its local 30-foot height limit (Resolution 01-14,
June 19, 2001). The City considered the applicant’'s contention that the building was a
historic structure in granting the height variance (Exhibit 5).

In their March 7, 2002 application request, the applicants submitted copies of local
considerations for the historic importance of the structure including a “Genealogy of the
Avila Adobe House and 502 The Strand, prepared for presentation to the Planning
Commission by the Hermosa Beach Historical Society” and "Official Seal of the City of
Hermosa Beach, incorporating the Avila/Rancho Sausal Redondo brand” (Exhibit 7). The
applicant contends that the local Historical Society supports the roof extension. However,
there is no evidence that keeping the approved, 30-foot high roofline over the 365 square-
foot addition, (which currently matches the height of the previously approved rear portion
of the house) would result in the existing single-family home being deemed less important
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architecturally and historically by the local City Council or the Hermosa Beach Historical >
Society. Moreover, as indicated above, such a change would not be necessary in order to
preserve community character or protect views, but would instead detract from those goals
of the Coastal Act.

A letter submitted as part of the amendment application states in part:

At the time of Commission approval, the architectural significance of the Darcy
residence was not known, and the Commission conducted no analysis and made
no finding with respect to impacts to an architecturally significant structure.
Although the remodeling that the Commission approved in fact generally restored
the structure’s original architectural style that had been significantly impacted by
1950’s era construction, the flat roof that was required over the new 365 square-
foot third story addition to meet the 30-foot height limit contrasts sharply with the
building’s original architectural style in general, and particularly with the steep hip
roof that covers the original structure to which the addition is attached.

Again, it is unclear how a “flat roof” would affect the structure’s designation as a historic
structure or how the recent addition and renovations with whatever type of roof is
employed would affect the private groups designation. The applicant has not indicated
whether the City's rules for historic structures allow the owner of a historic structure to
make any changes to the exterior of the building. Finally, the applicant has provided no
evidence demonstrating that the local Historical Society would rescind its designation due
to the "flat roof".

In conclusion, the structure is not identified as a historic structure by the state, and all the
existing evidence indicates that extension of the peaked roof would conflict with, rather
than promote, the policies of Section 30251. Thus, the requested exception would not be
justifiable under Section 30251. In some cases, when older, locally valued, structures that
were not official historic structures were involved, the commission has relied on the
sections of the Coastal Act that preserve community character to protect older structures
that while not historic, typify certain communities.

In this case no change to the facade of the existing structure is involved, the addition itself
is not historic, there are equally valid community character and scale issues that could
support height restrictions as maintaining the scale of the development in the community.
The Commission's original decision was based on preserving the character and scale of
the community by restricting the height of new development. The purpose of the policy is
to ensure that new development is consistent with the character and scale of existing and
expected future development. Therefore the Commission cannot support an increase in
height of new development beyond that identified in the local coastal program.

The applicant contends that the height of the major part of the structure will not be
increased and that the request is only for a limited part of the structure —the peak of a hip
roof. Even with such limitations, the proposed development is higher than the majority of
existing structures along The Strand, and of new structures the Commission has approved

since the City lowered the heights permitted by its zoning to prevent a general increase in .
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the heights of buildings in the City. Therefore this amendment is not consistent with
Section 30251 of the Coastal Act and must be denied.

E. Local Coastal Program

Section 30604(a) of the Coastal Act provides that the Commission shall issue a coastal
development permit only if the project will not prejudice the ability of the local government
having jurisdiction over the site to prepare a Local Coastal Program that conforms with
Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act:

(a)  Prior to certification of the Local Coastal Program, a coastal development
permit shall be issued if the issuing agency, or the commission on appeal, finds that
the proposed development is in conformity with the provisions of Chapter 3
(commencing with Section 30200) of this division and that the permitted
development will not prejudice the ability of the local government to prepare a Local
Coastal Program that is in conformity with the provisions of Chapter 3 (commencing
with Section 30200). A denial of a Coastal Development Permit on grounds it
would prejudice the ability of the local government to prepare a Local Coastal
Program that is in conformity with the provisions of Chapter 3 (commencing with
Section 30200) shall be accompanied by a specific finding which sets forth the
basis for such conclusion.

The Commission conditionally certified the City of Hermosa Beach Land Use Plan on
August 19, 1981. The Land Use Plan (LUP) was effectively certified with suggested
modifications on April 21, 1982. The modifications were accepted and the LUP is
certified. The certified Land Use Plan (4/21/82) allows for a 35-foot height limit in this R-3
zoned area. However, in 2000, after modifying its own maximum height requirements in its
zoning ordinance, the City submitted a final draft of its zoning and implementation
ordinances (LIP) and a revision to its LUP to the Commission for certification as a Local
Coastal Program. This more recent document restricts the maximum height in this area to
30 feet, consistent with present zoning. Referring to building heights, Section 17.16.020 of
the City's proposed LUP states in part:

Intent and Purpose. The intent and purpose of this section is to set a standard
height limit for most projects in scale with existing development and to minimize
view obstruction.

The LUP amendment and Implementation Ordinance was scheduled for public hearing
and Commission action at the October 8, 2001 meeting, but the City withdrew its
submittal. Suggested modifications made in the staff recommendation dealt with
temporary events and water quality issues. Staff did not oppose the new height limits set
by the City.

Since the City is considering revisions, no decision should be made that eliminates the
chance of implementing the revision in its Local Coastal Program. The Commission
followed this strategy in its original approval of this application: on September 13, 2000,
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the Commission imposed the maximum 30-foot height limit finding that the development .
conformed to Chapter 3 and conformed to the 30-foot height limit in the City of Hermosa
Beach proposed revision to the certified LUP. Therefore it would not prejudice the ability
of the local government to prepare a local coastal program. Eliminating the 30-foot height
limit would prejudice the ability of the local government to prepare its local coastal
program, which would be inconsistent with Section 30604(a) of the Coastal Act.

The Commission also notes that the standard of review is the Coastal Act. The certified
LUP and the proposed revision to the LUP are used only as guidance. In past actions, the
Commission has found that the 30-foot height limit along The Strand in Hermosa Beach is
consistent with the community character, visual and scenic resource policies of the
Coastal Act. To now allow an inconsistency, which would contradict the policies
mentioned herein and would be nonconforming to the intent of the City, would undermine
past Commission action and the City's ability to prepare a Local Coastal Program.
Therefore, the Commission finds that approval of the proposed amendment would
prejudice the City's ability to prepare a Local Coastal Program consistent with the policies
of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act, and is not consistent with Section 30604(a) of the Coastal
Act.

F. California Environmental Quality Act

Section 13096 of the California Code of Regulations requires Commission approval of
coastal development permit application to be supported by a finding showing the

application, as conditioned by any conditions of approval, to be consistent with any .
applicable requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Section
21080.5(d)(2)(A) of CEQA prohibits a proposed development from being approved if there

are feasible alternatives or feasible mitigation measures available which would

substantially lessen any significant adverse effect which the activity may have on the

environment.

As described above, the proposed project would have adverse environmental impacts.
There are feasible alternatives or mitigation measures available, as described in the
preceding sections that would lessen any significant adverse impact, which the
development may have on the environment. Therefore, the proposed project is not
consistent with CEQA or the policies of the Coastal Act and the project must be denied.
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South Coast Region

APPENDIX B MAR 07 2002
LOCAL AGENCY REVIEW FORM CALFORNIA
SECTION A (To BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT) COASTAL COMMISSION
Applicant Shawn D. and Susan M. Dzarcy
Project Description Residence Roof variance
Location 502 The Strand
Hermosa Beach, CA 90254-4455

Assessor’s Parcel Number 4188.4

SECTION B (T0 BE COMPLETED BY LOCAL PLANNING OR BUILOING INSPECTION DEPARTMENT)
Zoning Designation P-=32 >3 cu/ac

General or Community Plan Designation H D 53 du/ac
Local Discretionary Approvals

O  Proposed development meets all zoning requirements and needs na local cermits olher than building
permits.

Proposed deveiopment needs local discretionary approvals roted below.
Needed Rece/ved ,
Design/Architectural review

E\ & “// Variance for {-k(c}\,j[ (ﬁ exaed 2! hai g\ \:W&\

(Awnm) ol mwae 3§

g Rezone from
3 O Tentative Subdivision/Parcei Map No.
O ) Grading/Land Development Permit No.
g O Planned Residential/Commercial Development Approva!
a 3 Site Plan Review
a . Condominium Ccnversion Permit
3 O Conditional, Special. or Major Use Permit No.
d 3 Other
CEQA Status
ategorically Exempt Class /S 30 g/‘*/\ Item

3 Negative Declaratior. Granted (Date)

3O Environmental Impact Repcrt Required, Final Rezort Certified (Date;
3 Cther

Prepared for the City/Ccunty cf u—ex M S %@av&y by Lan | (@/{PQ/\A —
' IRAA] A

Date 5 /17]¢]

P /;‘*"{llé o DR od eTL oAt @ gire b \/!\;«u/ [ 1/ 2 oo | 5 —00-27/'A /
11 EXHIBIT #
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RESOLUTION 01-14

A RESOLL‘TION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CI1Y OF
HERMOSA BEACH, CALIFORNIA, TO APPROVE THE REQUESTED
VARIANCE TO ALLOW AN EXTENSION OF THFE RIDGE LINE OF AN
EXISTING HIP ROOF 1O EXCEED THE HEYGHT LIMI'T AT 502 THE STRAND
LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS LOT I, BLOCK 6, HERMOSA BEACH TRACT

The Planruing Commission docs hereby resolve and order as follows:
; Section |. An application was filed by Shawn and Susan Darcy owners of real property

located at 502 The Strand, seeking & Vanance from Section 17.16.020 to allow the extension of the
ndge hne ot an existing hup roof 1o exceed the 30-foot height Limut

} , ] , . . .
’ Section 2. The Planning Comimussion conducicd a duly noticed de novo pubhic hearing 1o
j consider the application for the Variance on April 17, and May 15, 2001, at which testimony and

.| evidence, both written and oral, was presented to and considered by the Planning Commission.

Section 3. Based on the evidence received at the public heaning, the Planning Commission
makes the following factual findings:

! As part of the substantal remodel and cxpansion o the cxisting dwelling the

.lapplican: is pruposing to exiend the existing wol nidge which is approximately 36-feet high. A

Variance s necessary 1o construct the roof as proposcd, as the necw portion will exceed the
maxnmum height dt 30 feet in the R-3 zone.

2. The dwelling was originally constructed in 1924, and ‘he applicant desires to
preserve ‘he architectwsal integnty of the building by extending the roof line for approximately 12
feet over the addiiion rather than using & flat roof

Secuon 4. Based on the foregoing factual findings, the Planming Commission makes the
l following findings pertaining lo the application for the Vanrance.

f Thers are exceptional circwnstances relating to the property because the property 18
historically significant i that it 15 identified with persons or events sigmficant 'n local and state
history and cinbodics a distinetive style of architecture unique in the City

. 2. The Vanancc 1s necessary for the snjoyment of » substantial property right
pessessed other propertics in the vicinily becanse the property and building represent the notable
" work of a builder, destener and architect ana the Vaniauce 1s uecessary to maintair and presenve
' an example of this rvtable wotk as identified by the City's histoncal society.

3 ‘e project will not be matenally detnmental to property improvements in the

1 vicimity and Zone beeause the Vanance is tw allow a continuation of un existing roof line, which is
necessary (o preserve the tmgue architectural features of the building, and which is not matenaily
detnmental 11 any way o surrounding properties.

COASTAL COMMISSION
[ 5.00-231-Al

'- EXHIBIT#__ O
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Fi 4, The Varnance 1s consistent with the General Plan because 1 involves a continuation
of the existing roof line of a building that is consistent with the scale and character of surrounding
residential development wathin in the general plan designation of High Dens’ty Residential.

Sectton 5. Based un the foregoing, the Planming Commission hereby approves the Vanance
from rhe Lieight linit subject to the foliowing conditions:

I The project shall he consistent with submitted plans reviewed by the
Planning Commission at their mecting of May 15, 2001. Aoy further minor
meodifications to the plan shall be reviewed and may be approved by the
Community Development Director.

2. The Variance is specifically limited to the situation and circumstances that
result relative to the proposed project and is not applicable to the development
future projects,

VOTE: AYES Tucker, Kersenboom, Chairman Perrotti
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: Hoftman, Pizer

CERTIFICATION
} hereby certify that the foregoing Resolutior P C. 01-14 1s.2 true and comglete record of the
action taken by the Planning Commisston of the City of Hevinosa Beach. Califorma at their

regulur meeting of May 15, 2001
At Yourill

Sam Perrotti, Chairman
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DALL & ASSOCIATES

6700 Freeport Boulevard/Suite 206/Sacramento, California 95822 USA/TEL: 916.392.0283

FAX: 016.392.0462
sdall49@aol.com
EAX _MEMORANDUM
DATE: 5 April 2002 R’f‘ CE i\!% 0
TO: California Coastal Commissionh - Long Beach Lo Caact Regio!
PAM EMERSON
MELISSA STICKNEY : CArRo0A 2007
FAX NUMBER: (562)590-5084 '
FROM: STEPHANIE D. DA@;M/ i ALFORNA
PAGES: Cover +7 ’ ¢ LSTAL COMMISEN
corPY: S Darcy
‘ N. Dali
SUBJECT: CDP NO. 05-00-271 (DARCY) AMENDMENT APPLICATION

Dear Pam and Mealissa,

Many thanks 10 you, Pam, for taking the time to briefly discuss the status of the Darcy
amendment application filing with me on Friday, and to you, Melissa, for your follow up
voice mail message early Tuesday morning.

| understand that you may have concerns regarding the amendment application’s
consistency with the requirement of Commission Reguiation § 13166(a) that the
applicant must present *.._newly discovered material information, which he (sic) could
not, with reasonable diligence, have discovered and produced before the permit was
granted,” in order for an amendment application to be accepted for filing, separate
from any substantive issues that staft might raise on the merits of the proposed
amendment itsell.

it is my further understanding that these concems generally relate to (1) whether the
intormation regarding the historical significance of the Darcy residence (on the basis of
which the subject permit amendment is being sought) reasonably could have been
discovered and produced before the permit was granted, and (2) the nature of the
Hermosa Beach Historical Society’s role in bnnging the new information regarding the
historical significance of the Darcy residence to the fore,

In response to those concems, the following information, already summarized in the
fetter of transmittal that accompanied the amendment application package, is provided
for your consideration.

Please contact me at (915)392-0283 if | can be of further assistance.

CDP NG. 05-00-27 1 {DARCY) AMERDMENT

5 April 2002 COASTAL COMMISSION
' 5-00-27!"
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HISTORICAL SIGNIFICANCE QF PROPERITY AT 502 THE STRAND, HERMOQSA
BEACH 1S NEWLY DISCOVERED MATERIAL INFORMATION PRESENTED IN
SUPPORT OF AN AMENDMENT TQ CDP NO. 05-00-271 (DARCY) THAT CQULD
NOT. WITH RBEASONABLE DILIGENCE, HAVE BEEN DISCQOVERED AND
PRODUCEDR AT THE TIME THE PERMIT WAS APFROVED

Backdground. The Darcys purchased the property at 502 The Strand, Hermosa Beach,
as their family residence in August 1999 with the intention of renovating the original
1920's-era structure, demolishing a 1850's-era ancillary structural eyesore, and
designing the modest new additions necessary to accommaodate their growing family
to blend with the architectural style of the original structure, rather than simply
demolishing the original residence and replacing it with a modem building.

The renovation and additions were designed to both retain and harmonize with the
residence’'s original architectural character. However, the architecturally distinctive
roof of the partial third-floor structure on the original building exceads the City's
general 30" height limit by betweaen 7 inches at the perimeter to a maximum of 5.6 feet
at the ridge line (spine); and, as further evidenced below, there was no information
avatlable to the Darcys or their project team at the time of application or during the
pendency of CDP NO. 05-00-271 that their project might have qualified for an
exemptionivariance from the City's 30" height limit for the extension of the original roof
to cover a 365 square foot addition to the original third-floor structure.

Therefore, in order to comply with the design constraints that were known to apply to
the site at the time, the new third-floor addition was designed with a flat roof that
contrasts sharply with the building’s original architectural style in general, and
particularly with the steep hip roof that covers the original structure to which the
addition 18 attached. it was this design that the Coastal Commission approved in
September 2000,

Basad on new information that meets the test of §13166(a) of the Coastal
Commission’s regulations, the Darcys are requesting an amendment to the 30" height
limit in CDP NO. 05-00-271 to allow the extension of the oniginal hip roof over the
previously approved and constructed 365 square foot addition, to restore the
architectural integnty of this structure of potential architectural and historical
signiicance.

Following is a recitation of facts demonstrating both that the Darcys did not know of the
newly discovered material information regarding the potential architectural and
historical significance of their residence while the original permit was pending before
the Coastal Commission, and that the Darcys, with reasonable diligence, could not
have discovered and produced the hewly discovered matenal information before the
permit was granted.

CDP NO. 05-00-271 (DARCY) AMENDMENT
5 April 2002

2 COASTAL COMMI
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Lack of Personal Expertise. The Darcys themselves are not recognized as being .
qualified by virtue of academic training, professional licensing, or avocational ¥
experience to independently identify and evaluate the potential architectural and
historical significance of any structure, and could not reasonably have been expected
to possess or seek information about the the historical significance, if any, of their
property without information and/or direction from better informed sources.

Lack of Available Information from other Agcessible Known Sources. When the
Darcys purchased their residence at 502 The Strand in August 1999, they had no
direct or indirect knowledge of the structure’'s potential architectural and historical
significance, and received no indication either from the seller or by way of exceptions
to the title insurance policy that anything in the background of the property might pose
the possibility of potential architectural and historical significance.

Before the Coastal Commission granted the project permit, the Darcys received no
information or othet intimation from members of the community, the Hermosa Beach
Historical Society, the staffs of the City and the Coastal Commission, or their own
project design and construction team, regarding the site's potential architectural and
historical significance, and were at no time requested to present studies to address
the question of whether their property had such significance.

in fact, it would appear that the aforementioned parties were themselves universally
uninformed and unaware of that potential significance until some months following the
Commission approval of COP NQO. 05-00-271, further demonstrating that the Darcys,
with reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced the new material
information before the permit was granted, when those with longer tenure in the
community, and greater expertise regarding historical and other site-related coastal .

resource issues, could not do s0, as summarized below.

Community Resources. Many local residents, particularly neighbors in the
immediate vicinity, came forward to support the Darcys' decision to renovate the
original residential structure. However, no one apparently possessed, and certainly
no one offered information to either the Darcys or the staffs of the City and the Coastal
Commission regarding the potential architectural and historical significance of the
residence.

Hermosa Beach Historical Society The Hermosa Beach Historical Society
appears to have previously conducted a survey of historic structures within the Clty,
but 502 The Strand was not Included in its recommended nominations for inclusion
on the local “Candidate List of Historic Sites,” for lack of information about tha site.
Input from the Historical Society was reportedly not requasted by regulatory stati
before the Darcy permit was granted. The Historical Society has confirmed in writing
(letter of 10 May, 2001, attached) that it did not initiate an investigation into the
potential architectural and historical significance of the Darcy residence until April 18,
2001, some saven months following Commission approval of the Darcy permit.

CDP NO. 05-00-271 (DARCY) AMENDMENT
5 April 2002
3
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City of Hermosa Beach. The City of Hermosa Beach "Candidate List of Historic
Sites” did not include 502 The Strand. The City’'s various planning and zoning
documents that guide its regulation of development did not identity the Darcy property
as being historically significant, and the City did not raise the issue of, or ctherwise
address, the potential architectural and historical significance of the residence in its
review of the Darcy renovation proposal. It appears that the City was not aware of the
significance until the completion of the Historical Society's investigation, referenced
above, eight months following Commission action on the original permit.

Commission Review and Approval of CDPNQ. 05-00-271 (Darcy) The Coastal
Commission, with its predecessor agency, has exercised land use and planning
authority over The Strand since 1973, and has exercised formidable regulatory
authority over the fate of structures with potentially historic significance throughout the
California coastal zone pursuant to PRC § 30251 However, despite its twenty-seven
years of experience, even the Commission staff was apparently unaware of the
potential architectural and historical significance of the Darcy residence in September
2000 when CDP NO. 05-00-271 was approved.

Although Commission staff required the Darcys to submit further studies with respect to
other cogstal resource issues prior to accepting their application for filing and
processing, the staff made no such request for studies relating to the existing
structure’s historical significance.

n fact, the staff, and subsequently the Commission itseif in approving the Darcy
coastal development permit application on the September 2000 Consent Calendar,
made no mention of, or findings regarding, either the architectural significance of the
residence or its connection to the historic Avila family in addressing project
consistency with community character.

Hew Information,  After Coastal Commission approval of CDP NO. 05-00-271 in
weptember 2000, Susan and Shawn Darcy commenced the approved renovation of
their new home

Some months later, in early 2001 the eldetly owners of a neighboring property (Bob
and Gladys Blaine), who are long-time residenis of Washington state, returned to
Hefmosa Beach for a visit. The Darcys had not previously met the Blaines, and to the
best of their knowledge. the Blaines had not previously been to Hermosa Beach since
the Darcys’ acquisition of the property.

At that time the Blaines approached the Darcys, praised lheir decision to save the
structure, and requested a tour of the house to admire the progress that had been
made. During the course of that tour, the Blaines provided the Darcys with details of
the local and regional historical significance of the Avila family who originally buitt and
occupled the house, and expressed regret that the unique design of the tap floor roof

CDP NG. 05-00-271 (DARCY) AMENDMENT
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could not be extended over the small new addition to maintain the architectural
integrity of what they considered to be a notable historical structure. s

The Blaines provided the Darcys with the name and phone number of an Avila family
descendant, Mr. Pat Haskins, who resides in Santa Barbara and has no current
connection to Hermosa Beach. Mr. Haskins spoke to the Darcys by telephone,
confirming information provided by the Blaines regarding the history of the family and
the residence, and subsequently traveled to Hermmosa Beach to visit the house, and
put the Darcys in touch with his sister, who resides in San Francisco and has no
current connection to Hermosa Beach, but was able to provide further detail regarding
the farnily and the house.

Armed with this new oral information regarding the historical significance of their
residence, and the consensus of the Avila descendants and the surrounding
neighbors that an extension of the historic root line over the new flat-roofed addition
would serve to enhance the the architectural integrity of the structure and have a
positive effect on the community character, as well, the Darcys applied to the City for a
variance of the 30 height limit with respect to the roof extension.

In April 2001 City stafi told the Planning Commission that actual documentation of the
historic significance of the residence would be necessaty in order for the roof
exiension to qualify for a variance.

On April 18, 2001 the Hermosa Beach Historical Society commenced an investigation
into the historical and architectural merit of the Darcy residence, which it had not
previously reviewed, that served to substantiate the oral testimony of the Awila
descendants and supplement that information with further relevant detall.

In a letter to the Planning Commission dated 10 May, 2001 (attached, as previously
noted) the Historical Society advised the City that "[bly approval of the Darcy variance,
the City will have preserved and perpetuated the unique historical style which has
already been identified in the house at 1602 The Strand,’ and would “surely [be] an
enhancement of the Cily’s attraction to residents, tourists, and visitors.” (Emphasis
added.)

In support of its recommendation the Historical Society reported the following findings:

- 502 The Strand was built and purchased in 1928 by Avila Family direct
descendant |sabel Hanifan (the genealogy chart prepared by the Historical Society
was submitted with the Darcy permit amendment application package.

- The Darcy residence was designed and built by J. MacCrady, ancther one of
whose structures is already contained in the City's “Candidates™ List of Historical
Sites.

CDP NO, 06-00-271 (DARCY) AMENDMENT
5 April 2002
5
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- - The Darcy home repraesents quality construction, architectural style, and historical

significance by virtue of having been occupied by a direct descendant of the
historic Avila Family, on a portion of whose Rancho lands the City of Hermosa

. Beach is located, and whose registered cattle brand is part of the Hermosa Beach
City Seal.

Based on this newly discovered information the Planning Commission accepted the
Historical Society's evaluation and recommendation to approve the variance
necessary to extend the historic roof over the new 365 square foot addition.

Conclusion
Prior to Commission action approving CDP NO. 05-00-271, and for some months
following, the Darcys, members of the community, theé Hermosa Beach Historicai
Sociely, the City of Hermosa Beach, and the Coastal Commission had no information
regarding the potential architectural and historical significance of their property.

In the absence of community knowledge or regulatory direction to the Darcys to
provide a study of the building’s potential architectural and historical significance, the
Darcys could not reasonably have been expected to identify an issue and pursue
further investigation in order to present the material prior to Commission action.

Moreover, i is unlikely that the Historical Society could have provided this new

information at that time because it did not as yel have access to the sources that
subsequently guided its later investigation, as discussed above,

. Attachment: Letter from Hermosa Beach Historical Society to the City
of Hermosa Beach Pianning Commission, 10 May 2001

CDPNO. 05-00-271 (DARCY) AMENDMENT

5 April 2002
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HISTORICAL SOCIETY
Hermasa Beach Planning Commission '
City of Hermosa Beach
1315 Valley Drive
Hermosa Beach, CA 90254

Subject’ Variance 01-2, 502 The Strand
Applicants. Shawn and Susan Deroy

To approve the subject variance, your honorable body has raised the issue of whether
there exists some historical significance of the p. and s architecture. The April
17® bearing for the variance was continued to May 15° in arder to receive input from the
Hermose Beach Historical Society.

At the Society's April 18 Board of Directors meeting, John Hales was appointed to
investigate the historic and architectural merit of the subject home and to report his
findings to the Board Hix findinps, as reviewed by the Board, sre noted below:

| Home was built and purchased in 1928 by its long time resident, Isabel Hanifan She
was a direct descendant of the Avila family, Olvers Street, {os Angeles. See
enciosed sketch and story of the Avila Adobe Homae as well as the genealogy chart.

2 The Darcy home was built in 1928 by J] MacCrady, the same builder of the 1602 The .
Strand ressdence which is already listad in our City's Ordimance 17 53, “Candidates
for Historic Resource Designation.” By approval of the variance, the City will have
preserved and perpetuxted the unique historical style which has already been
identified in the house at 1602 The Strand The diverse architectural styles of these
two homes are surely an enhancement of the City’s sttraction to residents, tourists and
visitors.

3. Some bomes already on the “Candidates™ list were built Iater than 1928. Some have
no distinctive architectural style but qualified only because of a celebrity who might
have pocupied the home briefly

4  The subject home, 73 yuars old, represents quality construction, architectural style,
and was owned and occupied by a direct descendant of the lustone Avila Family.

One Avila family member. Antonio Ignacic Avila, in 1823 established Rancho Sausal
Redoodo, the land of which our Hermosa Beach occupies the very southwest corner  The
Ranch is symbalized in our Hermosa Beach City Seal by Senior Avila's registered cattle
brand, August 22, 1848

QASTAL COMMISSION
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HFRMOSA BEACH

Comrinmed froen Page |

CONCLUSION:

Our Historical Society Board membsrs reviewed the City Ordinance 17.53 Historic
Resousces Prescrvation and the findings of John Hales The Roard determined that the
homs at smmsmwmmmmmdmommmdﬂmm
be considered for inclusion m the «randidutes” list of Hiatoric Sites.

Our Historical Society approcimﬂﬁtappatunity of service to our City and the
community in this civic matla.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - THE RESCURCES AGENCY s ‘ L, GRAY DAVIS, Governor ¢

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

South Coast Area Ottice
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Long Beach, CTA 90802 4302
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APPLICATION NUMBER:
APPLICANT:

AGENT:

PROJECT LOCATION:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

LOCAL APPROVAL.:

. Approved with Changes

Staff Report:  8/15/00
Hearing Date: Sept. 12-15, 2000
Commission Action:

T

s
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STAFF REPORT: REGULAR CALENDAR

5-00-271
Shawn and Susan Darcy
L.A. Young and Associates

502 The Strand, City of Hermosa Beach, Los Angeles County.

Demolition of a garage and separate living unit that is .
unattached to the existing home, demolition of the rear exterior

wall of the existing singie family home (17% of the total

exterior wall area of the existing sfh}, and construction of an

additional 30-foot hugh, 1,260.8 square foot, two levels of

living area over a 497.24 square foot two-car garage that will

be connected to the existing four floor, 34-foot high 3,126

square foot single family home; and 365 square foot addition to

the top floor of the existing residence.

Lot Area 2,440 square feet
Building Coverage 1,240 square feet
Pavement Coverage 1,200 square feet
Landscape Coverage 0 sqguare feet
Parking Spaces 3

Zoning R-3

Plan Designation High Density Residential
Ht above final grade 30 feet

City of Hermosa Beach, Approval in cOncqusm;ﬁmmeSSlGN
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SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff is recommending that the Commission grant a coastal development permit for the
proposed development with special conditions relating to assumption-of-risk deed
restriction, building height, and parking. The applicant agrees with the staff
recommendation.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The staff recommends that the Commission approve the following resolution with special
conditions.

Motion:

I move that the Commission approve CDP No. 5-00-271 pursuant to the staff
recommendation

Staff Recommends a YES vote. Passage of this motion will result in adoption of the

following resolution and findings. The motion passes only by affirmative vote of a
e ity of the Commissioners present.

. 1. Approval with Conditions

“ommission hereby grants, subject to the conditions below, a permit for the
ed development on the grounds that the development, as conditioned, will be in
conformity with the provisions of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act of 1976, will
not prejudice the ability of the local government having jurisdiction over the area to
prenare a Local Coastal Program conforming to the provisions of Chapter 3 of the Coastal

- located between the sea and first public road nearest the shoreline and is in
conformance with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the
Coastal Act, and will not have any sigmficant adverse impacts on the environment within
the meaning of the California Environmental Quatity Act.

il. Standard Conditions

1. Notice of Receipt and Acknowiedgment. The permit is not valid and development
shall not commence until a copy of the pernut, signed by the permittee or authorized

agent, acknowledging receipt of the permit and acceptance of the terms and
conditions. 1s returned to the Comnmussion office

. 2. Expiration. if development has not commenced, the permit will expire two years
from the date this permut is reported to the Commission. DevaRg e C oMM IESSION
B-00-23%-A(
st e 3 ?
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pursued in a diligent manner and completed in a reasonable period of time.
Application for extension of the permit must be made prior to the expiration date.

5-00-271 :

Page 3 of 9

Interpretation. Any questions of intent or interpretation of any condition will be
resolved by the Executive Director or the Commission.

Assignment. The permit may be assigned to any qualified person, provided assignee
files with the Commission an affidavit accepting all terms and conditions of the

permit.

Terms and Conditions Run with the Land. These terms and conditions shall be

perpetual, and it 1s the intention of the Commission and the permittee to bind all
future owners and possessors of the subject property to the terms and conditions

Special Conditions

Assumption of Risk

A.

By acceptance of this permit, the applicant acknowledges and agrees (i) that
the site may be subject to wave up-rush and flooding; (ii} to assume the
risks to the applicant and the property that is the subject of this permit of
injury and damage from such hazards in connection with this permitted
development; (iil) to unconditionally waive any claim of damage or liability .
against the Commission, its officers, agents, and employees for injury or
damage from such hazards; and (v} to indemnify and hold harmless the
Commission, its officers, agents, and employees with respect to the
Commission’s approval of the project against any and all liability, claims,
demands, damages, costs {including costs and fees incurred in defense of
such claims), expenses, and amounts paid in settlement arising from any
injury or damage due to such hazards.

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT, the
applicant shall execute and record a deed restriction in a form and content
acceptable to the Executive Director, which reflects the above restriction on
development. The deed restriction shall include a legal description of the
applicant’s entire parcel. The deed restriction shall run with the land, binding
all successors and assigns, and shall be recorded free of prior liens that the
Executive Director determines may affect the enforceability of the restriction.
This deed restriction shall not be removed or changed without a Commission
amendment to this coastal development permit.

£OASTAL COMMISSION
5-06-2%-A
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2. Height

No portion of the proposed new development shall exceed 30 feet in elevation
above the existing grade.

3. Parking

A minimum of three parking spaces shall be provided and maintained on the site to
serve the approved single family residence

IV.  Findings and Declarations

The Commission hereby finds and declares:

A. Project Description

The applicant proposes to demolish the existing garage and separate living unit that is
unattached to the existing single family home. The applicant also proposes to demolish
the rear exterior wall of the existing single family home, which is 17% of the total
exterior wall area of the home (670 square feet) and construct a 30-foot high, 1,260.8
square foot, two levels of living area over a 497.24 square foot two-car garage that will
be connected to the existing four floor, 34-foot high 3,126 square foot single family
home (See Exhibits). Also proposed is the addition of 365 square feet of livable space to
the top floor of the existing residence. The remodeled single family home will be 4,794
square feet. The 2,440 square foot lot is located on the inland side of The Strand, an
improved public pedestrian right-of-way that separates the residential development from
the public beach (Exhibit #1). The Strand is used by both residents and visitors for
recreation activities and access to the shoreline. It extends for approximately 10 miles,
from 45" Street (the border between E! Segundo and Manhattan Beach) to Herondo
Street (the border between Hermosa Beach and Redondo Beach} (Exhibit #2). On-site
parking for the proposed single family residence will be provided by a two-car garage
located on the ground floor and an open guest parking space on the driveway apron, with
vehicular access from Beach Drive (Exhibit #3).  Adjacent to the subject property is the
57 Street right-of-way. Also. 67 Street, situated approximately 200 feet north of the
subject site, has been improved as a pedestrian only beach access way (Exhibit #4).

B. HAZARDS
Section 30253 of the Coastal Act states. in part
New development shall:

11y Minimize risks to life and provertv 1 areas of high geologic, flood, and fire
5-00-2H-A/
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(2) Assure stability and structural integrity, and neither create nor contribute
significantly to erosion, geologic instability, or destruction of the site or
surrounding area or in any way require the construction of protective devices
that would substantially alter natural landforms along bluffs and cliffs.

Section 30251 of the Coastal Act states that:

The scenic and visual qualities of coastal areas shall be considered and
protected as a resource of public importance. Permitted development shall be
sited and designed to protect views to and along the ocean and scenic coastal
areas, to minimize the alteration of natural land forms, to be visually
compatible with the character of surrounding areas, and, where feasible, to
restore and enhance visual quality in visually degraded areas. New
development in highly scenic areas such as those designated in the California
Coastline Preservation and Recreation Plan prepared by the Department of
Parks and Recreation and by local government shall be subordinate to the
character of its setting.

Wave Up-rush and Flooding Hazards

The subject property is located at the southern portion of Hermosa Beach. The lot is
fronted by The Strand, a coastal walkway adjacent to a wide, sandy beach

(approximately 350 feet wide). The width of the beach provides this area a measure of .
protection from wave hazards, however beach erosion is seasonal and is subject to

extreme storm events that may expose the project to wave up-rush and subsequent wave
damage.

The especially heavy wave action generated during the 1982-83 Ei Nino winter storms
and again in 1988 caused extensive beach erosion throughout Southern California. In
both years Hermosa Beach was significantly eroded but wave action and water did not
reach the subject property.

The applicant has submitted a wave run-up analysis study dated August 2000, prepared

by Skelly Engineering. The analysis examined the impact of wave run-up and flooding

upon the subject site. The report determined that the subject site is located on a wide

sandy beach. The study looked at the effect of large wave and flooding events such as

those which occurred in January 1983 and January 1988. The report concluded that the

subject property would not be subject to wave run-up under extreme design conditions

{Exhibit #5). Also, the rate of shoreline erosion was found to be one foot per year, which

would not reduce the width of the beach less than 250 feet over a 100-year period.

“250 foot width of beach is recognized by coastal engineers as a sufficiently wide

enough beach to provide back-shore protection” {Wave Run-Up Study, p QfAWGOMM‘SSlON

conclusions were based on the 350-foot width of the beach, the presence ot an existing

32 inch wall on the western side of The Strand, the small rate of beach erosion, past
oAGE_O _OF2
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extreme storm events, and the presence of a sand perm that the City provides each
winter (Exhibit #5),

Beach areas are dynamic environments, which may be subject to unforeseen changes.
Such changes may affect beach processes, including sand regimes. The mechanisms of
sand replenishment are complex and may change over time, especially as beach process
altering structures, such as jetties, are modified, either through damage or deliberate
design. Therefore, the presence of a wide sandy beach at this time does not preclude
wave up-rush damage and flooding from occurring at the subject site in the future. The
width of the beach may change, perhaps in combination with a strong storm event like
those which occurred in 1983, 1988 and 1998, resulting in future wave and flood
damage to the proposed development.

The subject site may be subject to significant wave hazards if conditions change.
Therefore, Special Condition #1 requires the recordation of an assumption-of-risk deed
restriction by the applicant. With this standard waiver of liability condition, the applicant
is notified that the lot and improvements are located in an area that is potentially subject
to flooding and wave run-up hazards that could damage the applicant’s property. The
applicant is also notified that the Commussion is not liable for such damage as a resuit of
approving the permit for development. [n addition, the condition insures that future
owners and lessors of the property will be informed of the risks and the Commission’s
immunity of liability.

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT, the applicant shall
execute and record a deed restriction in a form and content acceptable to the Executive
Director, which reflects the above restriction on development. The deed restriction shall
include a legal description of the applicant’s entire parcel, The deed restriction shall run
with the land, binding all successors and assigns, and shall be recorded free of prior liens
that the Executive Director determines may affect the enforceability of the restriction.
This deed restriction shall not be removed or changed without a Commission amendment
to this coastal development permit.

As conditioned, the Commussion finds that the proposed project is consistent with Section
30253 of the Coastal Act which requires that geologic and flood hazards be minimized,
and that stability and structural integrity be assured.

B. Community Character/Visual Quality
Section 30251 of the Coastal Act states:

The scenic and visual qualities of coastal areas shall be considered and protected as
a resource of public importance. Permitted development shall be sited and designed
10 protect views to and along the ocean and scenic coastal areas, to nunimize the
alteration of natural land forms, 10 be visually compatible with ﬁﬁﬂﬁ?ﬁ[aemm/
of na ¢ ISSION
surrounding areas. . .. -4
50027~
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This section of The Strand includes one, two, and three floor single family residences and
some older duplexes. The Strand is a heavily used pedestrian path used for biking and
strolling. The moderate heights have been found by the Commission and the City to
enhance the recreational experience. The majonty of these structures do not exceed 30
feet in height. Allowing building heights above the 30-foot limit would serve to
negatively impact coastal views and the character of the surrounding community. In order
to protect community character and visual quality, Special Condition #2 limits the
development at a maximum of 30 feet above the existing grade. This height is consistent
with the general height of the area.

The existing single family home that will remain has a maximum roof height of 34 feet
above the centerline of the frontage right-of-way. This home was built prior to the
Coastal Act and, therefore, was not regulated under the existing standards. The
proposed addition has a roof height of 30 feet above the existing grade (Exhibit #6-7).
Therefore, the proposed single family residence complies with the 30-foot height limit in
the City of Hermosa Beach proposed revision to the Certified LCP and previous
Commission approvals. The scenic and visual qualities of the area will not be negatively
impacted.

In order to ensure that the proposed project is constructed as approved, the approval is
conditioned to limit the roof height of the new development to 30 feet. No portion of the

new structure shall exceed 30 feet in elevation above the existing grade unless approved

by an amendment to this coastal development permit. Only as conditioned is the .
proposed project consistent with the Coastal Act's visual resource policies.

C. Public Access/Parking

As described above, The Strand and the adjacent beaches are a public recreational resource.
The walkways provide an urban recreational experience popular throughout the Los Angeles
area. The Commission has imposed Special Condition #3 to protect the quality of that
recreational experience. The Commission has consistently found that a direct relationship exist
between residential density, the provision of adequate parking, and the availability of public
access to the coast.

Section 30252 of the Coastal Act states, in part.

The location and amount of new development should maintain and enhance public acces
to the coast by... (4] providing adequate parking facilities....

Many of the older developments in Hermosa Beach do not provide adequate on-site parking. As
a result, many residents and guests park on the surrounding streets, where there is a parking
shortage, and has negatively impacted public access to the beach. Visitors to the beach use

these streets for parking. Residents of the area and their guests are uanggggfma&ﬁmmrgsb
S,

parking that may be avallable for the general public on the surrounding st

sxripiT#__ &
sace_Z_or. 2
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. To mitigate this problem, Special Condition #3 i1s imposed to provide for three onsite parking
spaces. In this case, the proposed project provides a two-car garage and a nine-foot rear
setback for guest parking on the driveway apron (Exhibit #3). Therefore, the proposed project
provides an adeqguate parking supply for the proposed single family residence. The proposed
project is consistent with prior Commission decisions for Hermosa Beach that required two
parking spaces per residential unit and provisions for guest parking. The Commission finds that
only as conditioned to maintain the proposed three on-site parking spaces, is the proposed
project consistent with section 30252 of the Coastal Act.

D. Local Coastal Program

Section 30604{a} of the Coastal Act provides that the Commission shall issue a coastal
development permit only if the project will not prejudice the ability of the local
government having jurisdiction to prepare a Local Coastal Program which conforms with
Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act:

{a) Prior to certification of the Local Coastal Program, a coastal development permit
shall be issued if the issuing agency, or the commission on appeal, finds that the
proposed development i1s in conformity with the provisions of Chapter 3
{fcommencing with Section 30200) of this division and that the permitted
development will not prejudice the ability of the local government to prepare a

. Local Coastal Program that 1s in conformity with the provisions of Chapter 3
fcommencing with Section 30200). A denial of a Coastal Development Permit on
Jrounds it would prejudice the ability of the local government to prepare a Local
Coastal Program that i1s in conformity with the provisions of Chapter 3
(commencing with Section 30200) shall be accompanied by a specific finding
which sets forth the basis for such conclusion.

C- st 20, 1981 the Commission staff denied the City of Hermosa Beach Land Use
Fiai, «.UP) as submitted and certified it with suggested modifications on April 21, 1982,
The modifications were accepted and the LUP is fully certified. The City has prepared a
final draft of its zoning and implementation ordinances (LIP) and a revision to their LUP.

Therefore the standard of review for development in Hermosa Beach is still the Coastal
Act.

The proposed development as conditioned 1s consistent with the public access,
recreation, and community character policies of Chapter Three of the Coastal Act. The
proposed development as conditioned by the City and the Commission addresses the
LUP’s concern with respect to the scale of development and the preservation of street
parking for public use. The development is consistent with the parking management,
density. and land use provisions of the certfied LUP and 1ts proposed revisions.
Therefore, the Commussion finds that approval of the proposed development. as

. conditioned, will not prejudice the City s ability 1o prepare a Local CO%MRS?WGUMM‘SS‘GN
o
Q0-L¥ -4
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consistent with the policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act, as required by Section
30604 (a).

E. California Environmental Quality Act

Section 13096 Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations requires Commission
approval of a coastal development permit application to be supported by a finding
showing the application, as conditioned by any conditions of approval, to be consistent
with any applicable requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA}.
Section 21080.5(d}(2}(A) of CEQA prohibits a proposed development from being
approved if there are feasible aiternatives or feasible mitigation measures available, which
would substantially lessen any significant adverse effect that the activity may have on
the environment.

The proposed project, as conditioned, has been found consistent with the Chapter 3
policies of the Coastal Act. All adverse impacts have been minimized and there are no
feasible alternatives or feasible mitigation measures available which would substantially
lessen any significant adverse impact that the activity may have on the environment.
Therefore, the Commission finds that the proposed project can be found consistent with
the requirements of the Coastal Act to conform to CEQA.

End am

COASTAL COMMISSION
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DALL & ASSOCIATES

6700 Freeport Boulevard /Suite 206 /Sacramento. California 95822 USA/TE -%&92.0283 3
REﬂél i2.0462
South $6=AM8@#6\com

TO: Melissa Stickney MAR 0 7 2002
California Coastal\ggMmmission

FROM: Stephanie D \  CAUFORNIA
Dall & Assoct /'%OASTAL COMMISSION

RE: Amendment Application for CDP No. 05-00-271 (Darcy)

Attached please find the amendment application for the above-referenced permit
granted in September 2000 to Shawn and Susan Darcy, 502 The Strand, Hermosa
Beach, including:

. Signed and completed Application Form (two copies)

. Draft Deed Restriction, prepared in consultation with the City of Hermosa Beach
Community Development Director per Commission Staff Request (two copies)

. Signed and Completed “Approved in Concept - Appendix B" (two copies)

. Revised plans (reduced ledger size) showing the proposed roof addition
amendment, stamped and signed “Approved In Concept” by the local planning
agency (two copies)

. City of Hermosa Beach Planning Commission Resolution No. 01-14, approved
May 15, 2001 (two copies)

Genealogy of the Avila Adobe House and 502 The Strand, prepared for
presentation to the Planning Commission by the Hermosa Beach Historical
Society (iwo copies)

. Official Seal of the City of Hermosa Beach, incorporating the Avila/Rancho
Sausal Redondo brand (two copies)

For Commission reference, an 8 1/2" x 11" scaled plan view illustration of the
proposed amendment (two coptes)

. For Commission reference, full size revised plans showing surveyed north and
south elevations (no changes will occur to east and west elevations) of existing
structural features and proposed roof addition (two copies)

. For Commission reference, photographs from six vantage points, per
Commission Staff Request, depicting estimated location of proposed roof
addition (two copies)

. List of all property owners and residents within 100 feet of the development (two
copies)

Stamped, addressed envelopes for all property owners and residents within
100 feet of the development (cne set)
. Application fee check for $200.00 (one)

The onginal Commission approval limited the project height to a maximum of thirty
feet, but, by finding that " [njJo portion of the new structure shall exceed 30 feet in
elevation above the existing grade unless approved by an amendment to this

coastal development permit. " the Commission did not preclude thwgg}g{itgr@ws‘

future amendment of that imitation (Calitornia Coastal Commission Sta NS o7- 4/

exripT#_ /€
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‘Recommendation, August 15, 2000, Page 7, Paragraph 3, Lines 2-4, emphasis
added.)

At the time of Commission approval, the architectural significance of the Darcy
residence was not known, and the Commission conducted no analysis and made no
finding with respect to impacts to an architecturally significant structure. Aithough the
remodeling that the Commission approved in fact generally restored the structure’s
original architecturai style that had been significantly impacted by 1950's era
construction, the flat roof that was required over the new 365 square foot third story
addition to meet the 30 foot height limit contrasts sharply with the building s original
architectural style in general, and particularly with the steep hip roof that covers the
original structure to which the addition is attached.

Approximately eight months following Commission approval the Hermosa Beach
Historical Society initiated research on the genealogy of the Darcy residence,
concluding that it is important based on both its architectural style and connection to
the historic Avila family.

While finding that the previously approved remodeling for the most part served to
restore and enhance the structure's original architectural style, the Historical Society,
as well as the surrounding neighbors, support amending the project to extend the
original roof design to replace the flat root now covering the 365 square foot addition
to harmonize the new addition with the onginal style.

The City of Hermosa Beach has granted a variance to its local 30 foot height fimit to
achieve the desired architectural integrity. Because the City does not have a certified
Local Coastal Program, Coastal Act policies are the standard of review for the coastal
development permit amendment.

Consistent with PRC Section 30251, the revised roof design blocks no public views to
and along the ocean; is not visible at all from the east or west, is not within the view
cone of pedestrians or vehicles in the vicinity;, because of its setback from the building
perimeters the revised roof has only limited visibility to those intentionally looking up,
and 15 compatible with the height and character of the surrounding area, while
restoring and enhancing visual quality by synthesizing the new addition with the
original architectural style

A more detaled consistency analysis, not required for accepting an application as
complete for filing. but possibly ot use during your substantive review, will be provided
under separate cover.

Please contact either Norbert Dail or me at (916)392-0283 if there are any questions.

COASTAL COMMISSION
5-00-2%/-4/
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DALL & ASSOQCIATES

6700 Freeport Boulevard/Suite 206/Sacramento, California 95822 USA/TEL: 916.392.0283 b
FAX: 916.392.0462
sdalld9@aol.com

FAX MEMORANDUM

DATE: 10 May 2002

TO: California Coastal Commission - Long Beach
MELISSA STICKNEY

FAX NUMBER-  (5B62)5800-5084

FROM: STEPHANIE D. DALL

PAGES: Cover +

COPY: S. Darcy
N. Dall
P. Emerson

SUBJECT: CDP NO. 05-00-271-A1 (DARCY) AMENDMENT APPLICATION

Dear Melissa:

As you Know, we are in tha process of preparing a detailed but concise recitation of the
facts and law that apply to the Commission’s reviaw of the above referenced permit
amendment for distribution to members of the Commission, as well as Commission
staff That memorandum Is presently being revised to refiect the Commission’s actions
yestarday with respect to "community character” and applicable standards of review in
a Central Coast matter that has significant bearing on the Darcy review, and it will be
{axed 10 you early next week once we have had the opportunity to review the tapa.

As we discussed earlier this wee, following for your refarence in preparing your staff
report and recommendation is a summary of the points that will be addressed in that
memorandum.

(1} Amendment Application’'s consistency with CCC Regulation §13166(a) grounds
for accepting permit amendment application for review:

Newly discoverad matenal information, which applicant could not, with
reasonable diligence, have discovered and produced betfore the permit was
granted (addressed in detail in memorandum of 5 April 2002).

(2)  “Community Character/Visual Quality” Standards of Review that were applied
by the Commussion to the original permit application:

Penging City of Hermosa Beach | UP Amendment (no policy[ies] cited)30-foot
height imit and Coastal Act/Chapter 3 §30251 "Community Character/Visual
Quality* requirements.

CDP NO 05-00-271-A1 (DARCY) AMENDMENT
10 May 2002
1

COASTAL COMMISSION
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' (3) “Commumnity Character/Visual Quality” Standards of Review that are applicable
. to the the pending permit amendment:

Certified City of Hermosa Beach LUP Coastal Development and Design
Philosophy, Goals and Objectives, and Policies and Programs (Section VI A-
C[1] Policies) 35-foot height limit, and Coastal Act/Chapter 3 §§30251 and
30253[5] "Community Character/Visual Quality” requirements.

(4) Amendment Application's consistency with applicable certified LUP and
Coastal Act/Chapter 3 requirements:

The original structure is an historic 1920's-era structure, for which the proposed
permit amendment will serve 1o conserve, rehabliitate, and maintain the City's
existing housing stock (LUP 1V, B. 2 and 3) and preserve the historicaily aclectc
character of Hermosa's mixed architectural styles (LUP VI B. 3. Coastal
Act/Chapter 3 §§30251 and 30253[5] ).

The height of the original structure, to which the proposed amendment area will
connect on the inland side of the structure, has graced the Hermosa Beach
strand for over 70 years (HB Historical Society letter submitted on 5 Apnl 2002),
serving as the comerstone (figuratively and literally) of the neighborhood's
historic character (LUP VI. B. 8, VI. C. 1; Coastal Act/Chapter 3 §§30251 and
30253(5] ).

Tha minor extension of the original architectural roof feature that 1s sought in the
permit amendment will thus be consistent with the historic character of the

. structure ftself, as well as the neighborhood in which it is located (LUP V1. B. 3,
VI. C 1: Coastal Act/Chapter 3 §§30251 and 302%3[5] ; Amendment
Application/ Elevations and Photos)

The certified LUP allows 35-foot height on project site (LUP VI. C 1)

The height of the ofiginal structure and the proposed mincr extension are
“consistent with the certified LUP (LUP V1. C. 1).

The iocal City ordinance lowenng maxmum height to 30 feet has no
legal standing before the Commission because it was not certified by the
Commission before being withdrawn by the City {Coastal AcUPRC §30514[a)).

The City has granted a vanance {o its local, uncertified height limit for the small
area addressed by the pending amendment application {(Amendment
Apphcation/City Planning Commission Resolution No. 01-14).

The roof extension sought i the pending amendment application that would
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exceed the Commission's originally imposed 30-foot height limit represents a
small portion of the overall structure (Amendment Application/Roof Plan).

The proposed amendment area blocks no public views to and along the ocean
(LUP VI. B. 2, Coastal Act/Chapter 3 §30251).

The original structure is wisually compatible with the character of surrounding
areas (Coastal Act/Chapter 3 §§30251 and 30253[5], CDP No.05-00-271;
Amendment Application/ Elevations and Photos).

The proposed amendment area does not exceed the height of the historic
architectural feature to which it will connect (Coastal Act/Chapter 3 §§30251
and 30253[5]; Amendment Application/ Elevations).

The proposed amendment area is not vigible from the waest (ocean/shoreline)
elevation (Amendment Application/Elevations and Photos).

The original structure and proposad amandment area ara lower than and/or do
not exceed the helghts of architectural features on the two structures
immediately to the north (Coastal Act/Chapter 3 §§30251 and 30253[5]).

The original structure and proposed amendment area are lower than
numerous newaer structures to both the north and south (Coastal Act/Chapter 3
§6§30251 and 30253[5]; Amendment Application/ Elevations and Photos).

Approval of the amendment would “surely [be] an enhancement of the City's
attraction to residents, tourists, and visitors.” (Amendment Application/Hermosa
Beach Historical Society: LUP V. B. 3, LUP Appendix G; Coastal Act/Chapter 3
§§30251 and 30253(5))

(5) Amendment history.

(8)  Applicable statutory and regulatory review criteria and timelines.

Please call me on Monday at (916)382-0283 if you have any questions or other issues
you might wish us to address.

Many thanks,

Stevie Dall
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Darcy Residence: 502 The Strand, Hermosa Beach CA
View of Roof Addition
Looking East from the Beach
(NO CHANGE IN EASTERN OR WESTERN ELEVATIONS)
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502 The Strand, Hermosa Beach CA

View of Roof Addition
Looking Southeast from The Strand (NO CHANGE)
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Exbibit A3
Darcy Residence: 502 The Strand, Hermosa Beach CA
View of Roof Addition
Looking Northwest from Beach Drive
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